Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 4 August 2010
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB
Membership Reserves
Councillor lan Windfield Councillor Catherine Bowman

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Jeff Hook

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Sean Usher on 020 7525 7222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Annie Shepperd n
Chief Executive ‘
Date: 27 July 2010

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 4 August 2010
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - QUEENS WALK AT BANKSIDE AND TATE 1-35
MODERN, LONDON SE1

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



Item No. Title Page No.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 27 July 2010



Agenda ltem 5

Item No. | Classification: Date: Meeting Name
5. Open 4 August 2010 Licensing Sub-Committee
Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003 — QUEENS WALK AT BANKSIDE

AND TATE MODERN, LONDON SE1

Ward(s) or groups affected:

Cathedrals

From:

Strategic Director of Environment & Housing

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers an application made by The Thames Festival
Trust for the grant of a time limited premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect

of the premises known as: Queens Walk at Bankside and Tate Modern, London, SE1.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a Premises Licence, under Section 17 of
The application is subject to representations from 2
interested Parties and is therefore referred to the Sub-Committee for determination;

b)

the Licensing Act 2003.

Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provides a summary of the application for the
Premises Licence under consideration by the Sub-Committee (A copy of the full

application is provided as Appendix a);

Paragraphs 13 to 14 of this report deal with the representations received to the
Premises Licence application. (Copies of each of the relevant representations are

attached at Appendix c).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 received Royal Assent on 10 July 2003. The Act provides a new

licensing regime for

a) The sale of and supply of alcohol
b) The provision of regulated entertainment
c) The provision of late night refreshment

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this Council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the
Act with a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are

a) The prevention of crime and disorder;
b) The promotion of public safety

c) The prevention of nuisance; and

d) The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to




7.

The Act itself;

The Guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act;

Secondary regulations issued under the Act;

The Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy

The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the application
Relevant representations

~0 Q0o

The applications process involves the provision of all relevant information required under
the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by the applicant to the relevant
responsible bodies under the Act. The application must also be advertised at the premises
and in the local press. The responsible authorities and other interested parties within the
local community may make representations on any part of the application where relevant
to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The Application for a New Grant

8.

10.

11.

On 21 May 2010, an application was made by The Thames Festival Trust for a grant of a
time limited premises licence in respect of the premises at Queens Walk at Bankside and
Tate Modern, London, SE1, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the
application is attached to the report as appendix a.

The application is summarized as follows:

To permit the sale of alcohol on Saturday 11" September 2010 and Sunday 12"
September 2010 from 12.00-22.00 on both days.

The full original application was submitted by the applicant before the final planning of
the Thames Festival was confirmed. The applicant sought to apply for all licensable
activities other than boxing and wrestling. Since submitting the application the applicant
has confirmed that the only licensable activity that is now to be considered is the sale of
alcohol on the dates and times stated above. Confirmation from the applicant amending
their application is at appendix b. This application forms part of a large event located at
several locations along the River Thames frontage. This Council has received three
premises licence application for the Thames Festival, two of which received no
representations and therefore duly granted.

The application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. Parts M and O set out
the proposed operating hours in full.

Part P of the application provides any additional steps that are proposed by the applicant
to promote the four licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing Act 2003. In the event
that the Sub-Committee should approve the application any proposals stated here must
become conditions on any subsequent Premises Licence issued.

Designated Premises Supervisor

12.

The proposed designated premises supervisor Licence is Helen Wilding, who holds a
personal licence issued by Islington Council.

Representations from Interested Parties



13. There are 2 representations lodged by interested parties. Both representations express
concerns relating to public safety issues and noise pollution. Copies of the representations
are attached as appendix c to the report.

Representations from Responsible Authorities
14. There have been no representations lodged by responsible authorities.
Conciliation

15. The applicant, The Thames Festival Trust has submitted further information outlining the
finalised details relating the application. This information was forwarded to the interested
parties. After considering the new information the interested parties were asked if they
wished to withdraw their representations, both parties responded and still wished to
proceed with their representations. The additional information that was provided by the
applicant and any additional comments made by the relevant interested parties are
attached at appendix d.

Premises History

16. The applicant has previously applied for a time limited premises licences under the
Licensing Act 2003 and have previously been granted, record show that the last three
granted were for the following dates and times:

e 15/09/2007 and16/09/200712:00 - 22:00
13/09/2008 and14/09/2008 10:00 - 22:00
e 12/09/2009 and13/09/2009 12.00 - 22.00

17. Previous licences have covered the whole event and included entertainment as part of the
licence for the two days.

The Local Area

18. A map of the local area is attached appendix e. For the purposes of scale only the circle
on the map has a 100-metre radius. There is one other licensed premises nearby:

e Tate Modern, 53 Bankside, SE1 9TG (Licensed for regulated entertainment and the
sale of alcohol on and off the premises from 08.00 — 00.00 daily).

Southwark council statement of licensing policy

19. Council assembly approved the Southwark’s statement of licensing policy on 4 November
2009. Sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to this
application are.

. Section 3 which sets out the purpose and scope of the policy and reinforces the four
licensing objectives;

. Section 5 which sets out the council’s approach with regard to the imposition of
conditions including mandatory conditions to be attached to the licence;

. Section 6 details other relevant council and government policies, strategies,
responsibilities and guidance, including the relevant articles under the Human Rights Act
1998;

° Section 7 provides general guidance on dealing with crime and disorder and deals with
licensing hours;

. Section 8 provides general guidance on ensuring public safety including safe capacities;



. Section 9 provides general guidance on the prevention of nuisance; and
. Section 10 provides general guidance on the protection of children from harm.

20. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to applicants
what considerations will be taken into account when determining applications and should
act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the applications. However, the sub-
committee must always consider each application on its own merits and allow exceptions
to the normal policy where these are justified by the circumstances of the application.

Resource implications

21. A fee of £100.00 has been paid by the applicant in respect of this application being the
statutory fee payable for premises that does not have non-domestic rateable value.

Consultations

22. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the provisions of
the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was placed in the ‘Southwark News’ and a similar
notice exhibited along the river frontage.

Community impact statement

23. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits with all
relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS
Strategic Director of Communities, Law & Governance

24. The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for a grant of a premises
licence.

25. The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested Parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case-
by-case basis.

26. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub-Committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under Section 17 Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent and crime and
disorder in the Borough.

27. Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the
decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the
decision to be appealed against.

28. The principles that Sub-Committee members must apply are set out below.
Principles for making the determination
29. The general principle is that applications for Premises Licence applications must be

granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that
the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.



30. Relevant representations are those which

e Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the licensing
objectives

e Are made by an interested party or responsible authority

¢ Have not been withdrawn (in this case, the initial objections from the Fire Service have
been withdrawn).

e Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

31. If relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have
regard to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives to

e Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or,
¢ Reject the whole or part of the application

Conditions

32. The Sub-Committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the
conditions put forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do
so. Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the
four licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also 
[...]
rther information in support of their application.

o The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not relevant

o to the particular application before the committee, and
o the licensing objectives.

e The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public from all
or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing so outweighs the
public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in private.

e In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority may take
into account documentary or other information produced by a party in support of their
application, representations or notice (as applicable) either before the hearing or, with
the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing.

40. As this matter relates to the determination of an application for a grant under section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003, regulation 26(1)(a) requires the Sub-Committee to make its
determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the Licensing Sub-Committee

41. Sub-Committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the Council has
multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to
consider the application from the perspective of the Council as authority responsible
respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as
the planning authority.

42. Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this occasion
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The Sub-Committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing
of the application. In this case, Members should disregard the Council’s broader
policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must
direct themselves to making a determination solely based upon the Licensing Law,
Guidance and the Council’s 
[...]
ither proactively, by asking Tate
to take some part in this problem [ the Tate security does not get involved], or retro -actively after sites have already
been approved.The end of the bridge is a particular problem, sound is reflected off the Tate and it is in line with the
gardens. Its status seems ambiguous, it was given to the City by the trustees when finished, so Southwark Council and
Better Bankside are actually not allowed to police it. The City clearly finds its status a nuisance for their police when
buskers are so recidivist.

Thank you for considering this. | hope | can be with you next time.

07/06/2010



31 YPPENDX €D

Thames Festival
99 Upper Ground

the mayor’s
thames grUSteeFS! hes MP (Chair) London SE1 9PP
imon Hughes air .,
. John Barker, Erica Bolton, Clir Jim Dickson, Henry Fajemirokun, Tel: 020 7928 8998
festlval Robert Gordon Clark, Kate Hoey MP, Sue Hughes, Phil Morris, Fax: 020 7928 2927
George Nicholson, Huilin Proctor, Justine Simons, Uday Thakkar, .
lain Tuckett www.thamesfestival.org

London Borough of Southwark
Licensing Unit

Chaplin Centre 0
Thurlow Street RECENE
London SE17 2DG 1 9 JUL ,lmu
5.7.10 B
.'“.....oloucq

Dear Sir / Madam

I am writing to make representation regarding the application for Time Limited
Premises Licenses made by The Thames Festival Trust for the following sites:
1 Queens Walk at London Bridge City Pier
2 Queen’s Walk Bankside and in front of Tate Modern
3 Southwark Bridge Road north of Sumner Street

At the time of making the applications, planning for the festival was still an ongoing
process which was why | included all possible licensable activities other than boxing
and wrestling. Most of the activities are now confirmed and | can now clarify what
licensable activities are planned in each of these areas.

London Bridge City Pier

¢ This area is being curated by Home Live Arts and features new work by artists
responding to the River Thames. It will be programmed from 12 noon to 20.00.

¢ One installation ‘
[...]
e -----

From: Riley, Kay
Sent: Wednesday, July 07, 2010 5:09 PM
Subject: FW: Licence applications for Thames Festival

Dear all,

Following on from my e-mail yesterday | have now been sent a confirmed timetable of events that will be
held on each of the sites for the Thames Festival. The organisers have also tried to address any queries
that arose from your representations.

After considering the information provided please can you confirm that you stitf wish to proceed with your
representation.

Licensing committee members will only be able to consider ficensable activities that will be taking place on
each of the sites. For clarity I've listed each site and what licensable activities are proposed for each site.

e Queens Walk at London Bridge City Pier - Sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment
« Southwark Bridge Road (North of Sumner Street) - Sale of alcohol only
s Queens Walk at Bankside and Tate Modern - Sale of alcohol only

Please feel free to contact me should you require any further information.
Kay Riley

Licensing Enforcement Officer
kay.riley@southwark.gov.uk

20/07/2010



00G1/1 ®ess

EElel: TN

BonlsHaLe®

oy Wiapoly Jo Aajes a Wiy Wapojy Jo Aaes aje|

AFNOH QN30

188 WZZ1d

ayein. o

Sooys AUl

14d 3 HER

01L02/./¥1 ®¥ed

aunos

i |[eA1}sa4 sawey |
D"






Distribution List
Open

Licensing Sub-Committee

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/11
Date of Meeting: Wednesday 4 August 2010

Time: 10.00am — Town Hall

Note: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Sean Usher, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020-7525-

7222.

Councillors (1 Copy Each)

Applicants and Interested Parties

Councillor Lorraine Lauder (Chair)

Councillor Jeff Hook

Councillor lan Wingfield

Councillor Catherine Bowman (Reserve)

Officers

Felix Rechtman, Legal Services, Tooledy Street

Sean Usher, Tooley Street (Hub 4 ) 2™ Floor (2 copies)
Alan Blissett, Environmental Protection Team

Officers — (Notified by Email)
Kay Riley, Licensing Team, Chaplin Centre

Ward Councillors (Notified by Email)
Cathedrals

Press Officer (By Email)

Item 5 — Thames Festival
Applicant and interested parties details on file.

2 interested parties on file.

Total Copies to be printed: 18

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE MEETING.

Total copies to be circulated: 12

All spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, C/O Town Hall
Post Room

Day of Despatch: 27 July 2010




	Agenda
	5 LICENSING ACT 2003 -  QUEENS WALK AT BANKSIDE AND TATE MODERN, LONDON SE1
	Thames Appendix A
	Thames appendix B
	Thames Appendix C
	Thames Appendix D
	Thames Appendix E

	OPEN Distribution List - 4 August 2010



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 4 August 2010 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 4 
August 2010 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Mr A. Evans, Thames Festival Trust 
Mr J. Bartlett, Thames Festival Trust 
Ms K. Wilding, Thames Festival Trust 
Ms Edith Slee, local resident 
Ms Brenda Bell, local resident 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton, ward councillor 
  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dave Franklin, licensing officer 
Kay Riley, licensing officer 
Kate Heap, licensing officer 
Sean Usher, constitutional team    

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
  

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
  

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
  

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
  

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 -  QUEENS WALK AT BANKSIDE AND TATE MODERN, 
LONDON SE1  

 
 The licensing officer presented her report and informed the sub-committee that although 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 4 August 2010 

the application form indicated that this was a blanket application, only the sale of alcohol 
item remained and that was the only item being considered at the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the licensing officer. 
 
The applicants then presented to the sub-committee. Members had questions for the 
applicants.  
 
The local residents then presented their objections to the application.  The local residents 
were then informed that the items they were objecting to had been removed from the 
application, as stated by the licensing officer and that only alcohol sales remained. The 
local residents stated they did not object to the sale of alcohol on this application.  
Members had questions for the local residents. 
 
All parties were given five minutes to sum up. 
 
At 10.45am the sub-committee went into closed session.  At 11.05am the sub-committee 
resumed and the chair read out the following decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by The Thames Festival Trust for grant of a time limited premises 
licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Thames Festival, Queens Walk 
at Bankside and Tate Modern, London, SE1 is granted as follows: 
 
The licence is for Saturday 11 September and Sunday 12 September 2010 only in respect 
of the shaded rectangular area outlined in yellow on the A3 area plan that was considered 
at the hearing. 

 
Licensable Activity Saturday 11 September 

2010 
Sunday 12 
September 2010 
 

(m) Supply of alcohol (on 
and off sales) 
 

12.00-22.00 12.00-22.00 

(o)  Opening Hours of 
premises   
 

12.00-22.00 12.00-22.00 

 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to  compliance with the 
operation schedule highlighted in Section Q of the application form and the following 
conditions:- 
 
a) All mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003 relating to 

 
Authorisation of the retail sale of alcohol. 
 

Reasons 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 4 August 2010 

The reasons for this decision are as follows: 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee heard evidence from the applicant and the local residents 
and considered an A3 area plan of the vicinity of the licensed area. 
 
In reaching this decision the sub committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives. 
 
The licensing sub-committee noted that the two residents present did not object to the sale 
of alcohol as proposed by the applicant. The licensing sub-committee further noted the 
residents’ concern that there had been no public notices confirming the applicant did not 
intend to pursue any licensable activities listed in the application other than the sale of 
alcohol. 
 
Appeal Rights 
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that  
 

a) That grant ought not to have been made; or 
b) That, when granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 

 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the 
appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision appealed against. 
 
The meeting closed at 11.35am. 
  

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  

  
 


